Subject to applicable laws, an amendment to the Company's scope of business may be made without the 
requirement to purchase shares from those shareholders who do not agree to such amendment.  

III. SHARE CAPITAL. SHARES. 

§ 7  
1. The Company’s share capital amounts to PLN 46,580,831 (in words: forty-six million five hundred and eighty 
thousand eight hundred and thirty-one) and consists of 46,580,831 (in words: forty-six million five hundred and 
eighty thousand eight hundred and thirty-one) shares with a nominal value of PLN 1 (in words: one) each, which 
comprise 4,281,600 (in words: four million two hundred and eighty-one thousand six hundred) registered, 
preferred series A shares and 42,299,231 (in words: forty-two million two hundred and ninety-nine thousand 
two hundred and thirty-one) ordinary series B and D, registered and bearer shares.  

1'. From the date of creation, the Company issued the following shares:  

a) 4,281,600 (say: four million two hundred and eighty-one thousand six hundred) registered shares of series A 
numbered from No. A 0 000 001 to No. A 4 281 600,  

b) 39,108,900 (say: thirty-nine million one hundred and eight thousand nine hundred) registered shares of series 
B numbered from No. B 00 000 001 to No. B 39 108 900,  

c) 750,000 (say: seven hundred and fifty thousand) registered shares of series C numbered from No. C 000 001 
to No. C 750 000,  

d) 2,267,025 (say: two million two hundred and sixty-seven thousand twenty-five) registered shares of series D 
numbered from No. D 000 000 001 to No. D 2 267 025,  

e) 9,000,000 (say: nine million) bearer shares of series E numbered from No. E 0 000 001 to No. E 9 000 000,  

f) 1,350,000 (say: one million three hundred and fifty thousand) bearer shares of series F numbered from No. F 
0 000 001 to No. F 1 350 000.  

2. Shares listed in paragraph 1' subsection a) - c) of this section shall be registered shares, subscribed by the 
shareholders as a result of transformation of a limited liability company into a joint stock company referred to in

[...]

As a result of resolutions of the ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of 20 June 2008 and the 
extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of 12 February 2009, the Company carried out programmes of 
buy-back of its own shares for the purpose of their redemption. Under the programmes the Company bought 
back a total of 4,040,149 (say: four million forty thousand one hundred and forty-nine) own shares for the 
purpose of their redemption. In relation to: (i) redemption of the abovementioned shares (Resolution No 31 of 
the ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of 23 June 2009), and (ii) share capital decrease by PLN 4,040,149 
(say: four million forty thousand one hundred and forty-nine) through redemption of the abovementioned 
4,040,149 shares of the Company (Resolution No 32 of the ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of 23 June 
2009), by Resolution No 33 of the ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of 23 June 2009, § 7 of the Statutes

[...]

(i), § 22 section 1, § 28 section 2, § 30 section 1 and § 31 section 1.  

5. The Company’s share capital was increased conditionally based on Resolution No. 5 of the Extraordinary 
General Meeting of the Company of March 28, 2025 (the “Issue Resolution”) by no more than 3,726,464.00 (in 
words: three million seven hundred and twenty-six thousand four hundred and sixty-four zlotys 00/100), by 
issuing (i) no more than 1,863,232 (in words: one million eight hundred and sixty-three thousand two hundred 
and thirty-two) ordinary bearer G series shares, with a nominal value of PLN 1.00 (in words: one zloty) each, and 
(ii) no more than 1,863.232 (in words: one million eight hundred and sixty-three thousand two hundred and 
thirty-two) ordinary bearer H series shares, with a nominal value of PLN 1.00 (in words: